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Honorable David B. Starnes

Executive Director

Board of Cosmetology

100 North Union Street, Suite 320

Montgomery, Alabama 36130

Cosmetologists - Continuing Education - Cosmetology Board

The Alabama Board of Cosmetology has no authority in its practice stat​ute to limit the type of providers of con​tinuing education or the fre​quency, date, or location of course offerings that substantially satisfy the Board’s objective course requirements.

Dear Mr. Starnes:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Board of Cosmetology (Board).

QUESTIONS


(1)
What is the authority of the Board of Cosmetology on limiting the providers of con​tinuing education to nonprofit organizations and/or professional associations consisting of licensees of the Board?  Or limiting the fre​quency of such seminars offered by the same provider?


(2)
Can the Board of Cosmetology dictate the dates and/or locations of such continuing education seminars?  For example, if the date/location of one seminar is scheduled for the same date/location as another seminar.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The letter of request does not state the underlying goal or purpose for the suggested limitations.  Nevertheless, the Cosmetology Act, codi​fied as section 34-7A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, does not authorize the Board to limit the type of providers of continuing education courses, the frequency of the courses, the date of the courses, or the loca​tion of the courses.  Rather, the Board may legitimately regulate, pursuant to the authority from the Alabama Legislature, the substance of the instruction or the objective qualifications of the instructors where the purpose for the regulation rationally relates to the underlying goals of the statute or regula​tion.  (ALA. CODE § 34-7A-1, et seq. (Supp. 2000)).

CONCLUSION


The Alabama Board of Cosmetology has no authority in its practice statute to limit the type of providers of continuing education or the fre​quency, date, or location of course offerings that substantially satisfy the Board’s objective course requirements.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Tori Adams-Burks of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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